
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
8 November 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee 
Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Thursday, 16th 
November, 2017 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Collaboration of Burton Hospital NHS Foundation and Derby Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (Pages 5 - 32) 

5 2017/18 Forward Plan (Pages 33 - 52) 

6 Update from Chair  

7 Update from Staffordshire Health Select Committee  

8 Work Plan 2017/18 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: A James, S Goodall, T Clements, C Cooke, A Bishop, J Faulkner, 
M Gant, M Oates, R Rogers and County Councillor A Little 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 24th AUGUST 2017 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A James (Chair), Councillors S Goodall, T Clements, 

C Cooke, A Couchman, J Faulkner, M Gant, M Oates, R Rogers 
and County Councillor A Little 

 
The following officers were present: Janine Bryant (Scrutiny and Corporate 
Support Officer) 
 
 
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny committee held on 8th 
August 2017 were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Maureen Gant and seconded by Councillor Alice 
Couchman) 
 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 
 

22 2017/18 FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
The Council Tenants Fire Safety Strategy was due to go before Cabinet on 19th 
October 2017.  However, it was agreed that this item should be scrutinized at the 
next Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny meeting on the 12th October with a view to 
requesting the Portfolio Holder to place this before Cabinet at the November 2017 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: The Council Tenants Fire Safety Strategy to be scrutinized at 

the next meeting on the 12th October 2017. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

24 August 2017 

 

 

2 
 

  
 
 

23 UPDATE FROM CHAIR  
 
 
There were no Updates from the Chair at this time. 
 
 

24 UPDATE FROM STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE  
 
 
County Councillor A Little provided the following update from the Staffordshire 
Select Committee: 
 
Two meetings had been held in regard of the proposed merger of Burton Hospital 
and Derby Teaching Hospital.   
 
The first meeting was with junior members attending and presenting a case for 
the proposed merger; this case was minimal in detail and failed to convince 
members to approve the merger.  It was agreed that a second meeting would be 
held with the Chief Executives of both hospitals, along with representation from 
the Medical Directors attending to enable further detail to be submitted. 
 
The second meeting was held on 7 August 2017, and was addressed by the 
Chief Executive of Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and Clinical Director of 
Burton Hospitals NHS Trust regarding their organisations’ proposals for greater 
strategic collaboration. This followed concerns expressed by Members at their 
previous meeting regarding (i) a lack of engagement with the County Council and 
other Partners; (ii) compatibility with the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan and; (iii) Financial Recovery Plan. The 
Committee received clarification and assurances on these matters and agreed 
that the Trusts should attend their meeting in December 2017 to provide a further 
update. 
 
They also considered (i) a preliminary report from the Programme Director of 
North Staffordshire Clinical Group on the implementation of the Discharge to 
Access Model and its implications for the provision of Community Hospital beds in 
their area and; (ii) an exempt report of the Cabinet Member for Health Care and 
Wellbeing regarding the re-commissioning of the Healthwatch Staffordshire 
Service. 
 
County Councillor A Little assured the Committee that without clarification on the 
effects of any merger it is the view of the Staffordshire Select Committee that they 
are unable to decline or approve this case and require further submission around 
how the Staffordshire economy, including Stoke and commitments to the 
Community hospitals are to be taken into consideration. 
 
An announcement was made by both hospitals on 21st August 2017 appointing 
John Rivers CBE as Chairman of the new organisations, along with the 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

24 August 2017 

 

 

3 
 

appointment of Gavin Boyle as the Prospective Chief Executive. Gavin’s 
appointment has been made jointly by the Nominations and Remuneration 
Committees of both Trusts who met together to make this important decision. 
Their decision has also been approved by both Burton and Derby Councils of 
Governors.  The feeling of the Committee was that appointm
[...]
se services to as large a population as 
possible.

Both Trusts face challenges on waiting 
times in A&E, and for some orthopaedic
and cancer treatments, as well as  
significant financial challenges and some
recruitment issues. So it makes sense for
us to explore ways to work together, and
differently, to improve the quality of care
we offer, whilst also making savings. As
part of this, we also want to look at how
we can best use our combined buildings
and facilities. 

While these are all significant challenges,
we believe that by working more closely
together we have a much better chance
of addressing and overcoming them,
for the benefit of our combined local 
populations.

Project timeline

Benefits for patients and staff

The potential benefits of bringing the 
two Trusts together are significant 
and exciting. A closer collaboration or 
partnership would allow us to:

•	 Share learning and best practice 
across staff at the two organisations, 
meaning patients benefit from 
continual improvements in care;

•	 Secure high quality services in Burton 
for the longer-term;

•	 Provide Derby’s specialist services to 
a larger population, so more people 
benefit;

•	 Make better use of our community 
hospitals in Tamworth, Lichfield and 
Derby, tailoring services to those 
specific population needs;

•	 Better support the national 
initiative called Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans which cover 
Staffordshire and Derbyshire;

•	 Reduce unnecessary duplication, so 
that we can focus on providing the 
best care and services and not doing 
things twice, allowing us to use our 
valuable resources in a better and 
more cost-effective way.

Key milestone Date

Outline Business Case April 2017

Final Business Case July 2017

Page 6



3

How you can get involved

Both Trusts are very keen to make sure 
that our staff, patients, their families and 
carers are involved in the development of 
the potential partnership. If the Outline 
Business Case is approved in April
[...]
Derbyshire 
and Staffordshire. 

In Derby, there will be opportunities to 
better use our community hospital at 
London Road to become a focus for the new 
models of care centred on the place people 
live, which are being developed as part of 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plans 
in Derbyshire and Staffordshire.

The partnership will also enable Derby 
Teaching Hospitals to deliver specialist 
services, such as spinal services and cancer 
surgery, to a wider catchment population 
which will include people in Staffordshire 
and Derbyshire. 

We will be able to share learning and best 
practice, improving the quality of services 
and making our hospitals more attractive to 
new staff, as well as empowering our staff to 
continually improve, increasing the positive 
impact they have on patients. 

Together, we are exploring how we deliver 
corporate services efficiently, effectively 
and at scale, freeing up more money for 
front-line patient care, whilst ensuring high 
quality support services. 

Gavin Boyle
Chief Executive
Derby Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust

Page 19



4

Get the latest from our new website 
You can get the latest news on our collaboration and find out more about the benefits at our new website at 
www.burtonderbycollaboration.co.uk.  Here, you can watch an animated video which shows how our developing partnership is good 
news for patients. You can also download a copy of the Outline Business Case, read more about the case for change and find out how you 
can get involved and offer us your feedback.

Please tell us what you think about the new site as your feedback is important in ensuring that we can provide everyone with the 
information that they need in the most effective and informative way. 

Helping us shape the future
We are continuing to look at ways of ensuring that staff, governors, patients, their families and carers have a direct say in helping us to 
shape the future. Based on the feedback received from people who a
[...]
g risk and 
ensuring the health and wellbeing of staff. 

The level of energy and enthusiasm in 
the room that day was so great that all 
the delegates got up to dance to a special 
rendition of the Blues Brothers’  ‘Shake a 
Tail Feather’. Clearly, there will be much to 
celebrate if the proposed merger goes ahead 
as patient care will significantly improve. 
The two Senior Sisters from Cardiology 
highlighted how they had already been 
working together and were excited at the 
prospects of improving the quality of care 
that patients receive.  Maternity sisters have 
also been actively working together and are 
excited about the impact that will have on 
patient services. 

“It was inspiring to see a room of Senior 
Nurses, from two organisations, discussing 
how they can work together to improve 
patient care and the overall patient 
experience,” says Donna Bird, Deputy 
Chief Nurse at Burton Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust.   “The energy in the room 
was fantastic. I am confident that those 
initial conversations will lead to exciting 
improvements for patients,” adds Donna. 

“The day was extremely positive and 
motivating with a selection of activities 
and discussion, encouraging delegates 
to network, share and connect with their 
counterparts,” says Karen Hill, Senior Nurse 
(Professional Development) at Derby 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
“This was the beginning of our collaborative 
journey of creating opportunities, and 
going forward we will continue to build on 
this great start to ensure we maximise our 
nursing and midwifery workforce across 
Burton and Derby to deliver high quality, safe 
care to the population we serve.”

The masterclass was jointly hosted by Paula 
Gardner, Chief Nurse at Burton Hospitals 
& Jim Murray, Acting Director of Patient 
Experience and Chief Nurse at Derby 
Teaching Hospitals. ““This special event really 
captured so much of the spirit in which 
teams from both Trusts are working together 
to explore how we can deliver outstanding 
care for our patients,” says Jim Murray. 

Our commitment is to create many more 
opportunities where staff from both Trusts, 
in a range of different department and 
specialities and at all levels, can experience 
the benefits of #BD2gether.

Page 22



3

Mythbusters

Myth 1 - We will lose services at Burton, 
Lichfield and Tamworth 

FALSE - We are clear that this collaboration 
is based on the principle of improving 
and enhancing local services and this is 
what we will focus on as the work goes 
forward. For Queen’s Hospital in Burton, our 
fundamental principle is that we will retain 
a vibrant district general hospital in the 
town, keeping and improving the services 
we offer as part of that, including A&E. 

There may be one or two exceptions where 
we feel that patients will be better served 
by a move to Derby, such as hyper-acute 
stroke. However, the over-riding principle is 
to sustain and improve services at Queen’s 
and make better use of our community 
hospitals in Derby, Lichfield and Tamworth. 

The hyper-acute stroke example has 
been discussed openly for some time, 
as we know we are not ideally placed to 
continue offering this service and patients 
will benefit from improved outcomes as a 
result of the move. This specific case will be 
subject to a public consultation, led by our 
commissioner.

In Lichfield and Tamworth, we think there 
is an opportunity for our community 
hospitals to offer some different services 
that recognise the changing needs of the 
two populations. These services would be 
heavily aligned with the local GPs and will 
offer more diagnostic work and specialist 
outpatients, as well as potentially more day 
case procedures (including specialist clinics 
such as spine, from Derby consultants) and 
more locally-focused end of life care. 

We are also looking at our local urgent 
care services, including the role of our 
Minor Injuries Units and better alignment 
with local GPs, as part of the S
[...]
   

Both our Trusts will continue to have strong 
leadership from Gavin and Helen in the 
months ahead to maintain our performance 
and to give stability to both Boards whilst 
going through the process of identifying 
other prospective Executive and Non-
Executive Directors for the new Board. 

Further news of these prospective 
appointments will be made in future 
editions of this newsletter.

John Rivers, Chair

In this issue…
Page 2 - In the Hot Seat at Radio Derby

Page 3 - Engaging Communities in our 
                 Future Plans

Page 4 - Bringing the Best Together for 
                 Patients

Page 4 - Have your say today

Page 4 - Next steps

Page 25



2

In the Hot Seat at Radio Derby
As we progress together on our 
journey to outstanding care we are 
fully committed to transparency and 
are continuing to look at ways of 
ensuring that everyone has a direct 
say in helping us to shape the future. 

Listening to the views of local people is 
pivotal and one of the ways to do this 
was to take the hot seat on Ian Skye’s 
Breakfast Show at Radio Derby. 

Helen Scott-South, Chief Executive of 
Burton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, 
and Gavin Boyle, Chief Executive at 
Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust took 
the hot seat in the BBC studio to answer 
questions from listeners in Derbyshire 
and East Staffordshire. 

Presenter, Ian Skye, invited local people 
to contact the station and said, “This is 
your chance to put your questions about 
anything that springs to mind to the two 
NHS bosses behind the merger.”

Answering a question on why the two 
Trusts were merging Gavin explained 
that there were three reasons. “The first 
one is all about securing and sustaining 
local, general hospital services in 
Burton,” said Gavin. “The second reason 
is about how we can use the community 
hospitals in Lichfield, Tamworth and 
London Road, Derby as well as we 
possibly can. The third reason is as a 
teaching hospital we also deliver a 
range of specialist services and it helps 
us to secure those services if we deliver 
them across a wider population. So, 
by joining with Burton we can serve a 
wider population and help to keep those 
services local in Derby.” 

Gavin stressed that this wasn’t a 
takeover. “This is about two hospitals 
coming together because we want to,” 
he said.

Helen talked about 
the difference that the 
merger will bring to 
Burton. “We will have the 
opportunity to improve 
particularly the numbers 
of consultants that we can 
continue to appoint over 
a period of time. Some 
of our services are quite 
vulnerable and this isn’t 
about today, it is about 
a longer term. If we are 
working with Derby we 
know there is a significant 
opportunity to develop 
services at Burton by 
taking advantage of their 
scale and expertise. This 
is all about developing 
services at Burton.”

One question asked about 
the merger was if it was 
all about saving money. 
“It’s not primarily about 
saving money,” said Gavin. 
“The main focus is about 
improving the equality 
and sustainability of 
clinical services, but like 
all parts of the public 
sector we are under 
pressure financially as 
well. So, we do have to look towards if 
we can make some efficiencies out of 
this and we think there are some. But I 
don’t think you would do it just for that.”

Helen spoke of the improvements that 
can be achieved for patients and said, 
“One of the benefits actually from 
working with Derby is that you start 
to look at the way services are run and 
take the best from both Trusts. This 
is a significant step to improving and 
sustaining local services in Burton, 
Tamworth and Lichfield.”

Helen Scott-South and Gavin Boyle at BBC 
Radio Derby

Page 26



3

Engaging Communities in our Future Plans 
Patients are at the heart of everything we do and your views are pivotal in helping us to develop the 
Full Business Case which will be published later this year. To help us do this, Engaging Communities 
Staffordshire are now w
[...]
n Burton including our A&E. 
For Queen’s Hospital in Burton, our fundamental principle is that we will retain a vibrant district general 
hospital in the town, keeping and improving the core services we offer as part of that, including our 
A&E. With just one or two exceptions, our plans do not involve services moving.

We will sustain and develop existing specialised services in Derby.
We will have access to a wider population base, enabling us to sustain and extend specialist services, 
such as cancer surgery and spinal services, with clear benefits to local people across Derbyshire and 
Staffordshire.

We will introduce services in our community hospitals at Lichfield and Tamworth that recognise 
the changing needs of the two populations. 
There will be an opportunity for our community hospitals facilities to offer some different services that 
are more relevant locally. These services would be heavily aligned with the local GPs and will offer more 
diagnostic work and specialist outpatients, as well as potentially more day case procedures (including 
specialist clinics such as spine, from Derby consultants) and more locally-focused end of life care.

We will retain patient choice 
Patient choice is at the heart of the NHS and patients will continue to be able to choose whether 
they access services at Burton or Derby. Indeed, patients will have more choice in the future as our 
community hospitals will be offering some different services that are more relevant locally. These 
services will result in us working more closely than ever with our local GPs.

We will only make changes that will improve services and there are no plans to privatise them or 
make wholesale staff redundancies.
Our key aims are to improve the quality of the services we offer patients, and to improve the health of 
our local populations by dealing effectively with the challenges we face on a daily basis. Patients and 
the public can be assured that the proposed merger is not about privatisation at all and we have no 
plans to privatise services or make wholesale staff redundancies.

For more information please visit 
www.burtonderbycollaboration.co.uk

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

O
U

R 
PL

ED
G

ES

Page 32



 

1 
 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

Executive and Key Decisions for the period 1 December 2017 – 28 February 2018 

 
Published by Tracey Pointon (Published on 1 November 2017, 7 November 2017) 

01827 709265 

 

Conf/Non-
Con 

 

Decision to 
be taken 
by/Date 

Key 
Decision 

Subject Portfolio and Contact 
Officer details/Author 

Principal Groups & 
Organisations proposed to 
be consulted prior to making 
the decision and the means 
of consultation 

Background 
Papers (All 
Papers are 
available for 
inspection via the 
Contact Officer) 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
2/11/17 
 

No 
 

Budget Consultation 
2018/19 
 

Leader of the Council 
John Day 
Corporate Performance 
Officer  john-
day@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Budget 
Consultation 
2018/19 
 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 5



2 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
2/11/17 
 

Yes 
 

Pilot - Use of Council 
stock for temporary 
accommodation 
 
Under the 'Tenancy' 
national consumer 
standard; landlords are 
required to co-operate 
with LA's strategic 
housing function to 
support and meet 
identified local housing 
needs. This pilot is 
therefore designed to 
demonstrate and 
evidence how its 
landlord service is 
supporting its overall 
attempts to reduce the 
use of B&B for 
homeless households 
requiring temporary 
accommodation 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Housing Services 
Tina Mustafa 
Head of Landlord 
Services  tina-
mustafa@tamworth.gov.
uk 
 

 
 
Tenant Consultative Group 
(TCG) 

Pilot - Use of 
Council stock for 
temporary 
accommodation 
 

P
age 34



3 
 

Open 
 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
2/11/17 
 

Yes 
 

Purchase Of New 
Build Properties Under 
The Council's 
Acquisitions Policy 
 
To agree financial 
arrangements to 
support the purchase 
of 8 new build units 
from Wate
[...]
 2018/19 
 

P
age 50



19 
 

 
 
DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND 
 

1 Information relating to any individual. 

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes 
 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or 
 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

P
age 51



20 
 

P
age 52



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

 

Work Plan 2017 - 2018 

DATE SUBJECT 

9th January 2018 Community and Development Services update 

9th January 2018 Inequalities in GP surgeries update 

1st February 2018 Dementia Friendly update 

22nd March 2018 Corporate Plan update 

TBC Usage of outdoor gym update 

TBC Sustainability and transformation plan 

Upcoming Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Thursday 16th November 2017 

Tuesday 9th January 2018 

Thursday 1st February 2018 

Thursday 22nd March 2018 

Upcoming Relevant Accountability Sessions/County Council Meetings 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Collaboration of Burton Hospital NHS Foundation and Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
	Burton-Derby-Newsletter-Issue-2-v1
	Burton-Derby-Newsletter-Issue-3-v1
	Burton-Derby-Newsletter-Issue-4
	Burton-Derby-Newsletter-Issue-5
	Burton-Derby-Newsletter-Issue-6
	Burton-Derby-Newsletter-Issue-7

	5 2017/18 Forward Plan
	8 Work Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 16th NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A James (Chair), Councillors S Goodall, T Clements, 

C Cooke, A Bishop, J Faulkner, R Rogers and 
County Councillor A Little 

 
The following officers were present: Janine Bryant (Scrutiny and Corporate 
Support Officer) 
Guest Speakers:  Gavin Boyle – Chief Executive Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust, Duncan Bedford – Chief Operating Officer Burton Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
 
 

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors M Gant and M Oates. 
 
 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous Health and wellbeing Scrutiny committee held on 
24th August 2017 were approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor C Cooke) 
 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 
 

29 COLLABORATION OF BURTON HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION AND DERBY 
TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
 
The committee welcomed Gavin Boyle – Chief Executive Derby Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust and Duncan Bedford – Chief Operating Officer Burton 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust to the meeting. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

16 November 2017 

 

 

2 
 

A short presentation around the collaboration of Burton Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust and Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust was given 
and concluded with a summary of the Five Pledges:- 
 

• We will retain a vibrant district general hospital in Burton including our A&E.  

• We will sustain and develop existing specialised services in Derby. 

• We will introduce services in our community hospitals at Lichfield and 
Tamworth that recognise the changing needs of the two populations.  

• We will retain patient choice. 

• We will only make changes that will improve services and there are no plans 
to privatise them or make wholesale staff redundancies. 

 
And a question and answer session. 
 
The following questions were raised:- 
 
Councillor J Faulkner  

 When talking about the repatriation of the Staffordshire £1 from 
Birmingham hospitals how do you see this affecting service? 
 
The emphasis remains on patient choice; however the benefits of a closer 
collaboration or partnership would include access to many specialist areas 
that are currently available to patients within the Derby area.  For example 
the quality of renal care within Derby enables 40% of patients to receive 
home dialysis unlike other areas that are operating at only 10% of home 
dialysis.   

 

 The Sir Robert Peel Hospital is on an extensive area of land and whilst 
there are ideas of what to build to expand what happens if this is not the 
case?  Projection shows a large increase in the elderly within the Tamworth 
area so a residential home is a positive step but would require an 
integration of both social and health care needs.  
 
Currently no decisions have been reached, however it is identified that 
there is a need to decide what will happen on the site.  The offer of a care 
home could be appropriate with the diminishing number of homes.  
Partnership of both levels of care social and health would be considered 
when deciding how to move forward, along with the correct consultation.   

 

 As part of the collaboration there is surely an objective to save funds with 
the economies of scale, when the process is completed will there be less 
to spend? 
 
Currently both Trust are operating with a deficit, which is projected to be 
approximately £43million accumulated if they were to stay separate, this is 
projected to reduce to around £20million deficit with the merger. 
However, staffing remains a principal aim and it is believed that the merger 
will enable recruitment of high quality staff to be attained.  Within the 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

16 November 2017 

 

 

3 
 

support services duplication of services would cease, but this will be 
achieved through natural turnover and workforce change and has been 
taken into account within the plan. 

 
Councillor A James 

 At initial presentation it appeared that this collaboration was a takeover by 
Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, how has this feeling changed to one 
of collaboration? 
 
Firstly seek reassurance that the two NHS Trusts are working together 
within the collaboration and that the whole process has and will continue to 
be approved by both Governors panels that operate at both Trusts.  This 
has also included the appointment of staff and an announcement of the 
future board will be communicated within the next few weeks which will 
have staff from across both Trusts enable the way forward as one 
organisation. 

 

 What is the GP’s awareness of the services that will be on offer as 
currently there appears to be a direction towards sending patients to 
Birmingham hospitals, e.g. for endoscopy services?  How is this 
communicated to the local people? 
 
It is recognised that both Community hospitals are currently underutilised 
and the potential for development.  The development of urgent treatment 
hospitals including GP engagement is the way forward, offering services 
like frailty clinics and same day GP appointments.  At the Sir Robert Peel 
Hospital the same day appointments are looking to be introduced as early 
as 7th December 2017. 
 
Within the Sir Robert Peel Hospital, outpatient services are also being 
developed to enable expertise spinal services; GP gynological unit; theatre 
services; frailty clinics and additional endoscopy theatre by March 2018. 
 
There have been interviews with Tamworth Herald and they have been 
invited to visit the site in the New Year to see the services in operation.  
These talks with local media will continue. 

 

 Is there a concern regarding the backlog of maintenance at the Sir Robert 
Peel Hospital, with other sites available like the George Bryan Centre? 
 
The maintenance is not of concern.  The main focus is centred on the 
footprint of the Sir Robert Peel Hospital and how to consolidate what is 
being offered on the site to enhance the care offer, along with what could 
be offered and developed within the future to avoid duplication of service 
offer. 

 

 Is car parking being investigated at the Sir Robert Peel Hospital, with 
concerns around the current contractor Parking Eye? 
 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

16 November 2017 

 

 

4 
 

The Executive are unhappy with the current contractor and are keen to see 
changes in this area.  The contract has gone out to tender and within the 
tender will be a plan to adopt a different method of charging.  Current 
charges are lower than other hospitals.  There will be restrictions around 
the contracts, but this will be explored and taken into account and 
feedback given. 

 
Councillor T Clements 

 Sought confirmation that the Breast Screening services were not removed 
and that choice is still provided. 
 
This would remain and confirmation of the locations of the mobile 
screening units provided. 

 
Councillor C Cooke 

 When exploring the utilisation of space at the Sir Robert Peel Hospital, 
what happens if plans fall through and the extra area is not utilised, is there 
a contingency? 
 
This is part of the overall project and there is a need to provide 
implementation plans over five years to gain approval for the consolidation.  
This is driven by the desire to give better quality services and the timescale 
looks at beginning the long term project in April 2018. 

 
County Councillor A Little 

 Within communities repatriation of £40million coming to the economy, 
Queen Elizabeth and Heartlands have found it difficult to repatriate funds in 
the past.  How can we safeguard the Sir Robert Peel Hospital? 
 
The £40million is not expected as a whole and will be recovered over a 
period of time.  The target figure of £6-7million over the next five years has 
been set, with nothing in the first year and then increasing year on year. 

 

 With the market share of Burton NHS Trust being smaller that Derby NHS 
Trust how do you ensure that this is equalized? 
 
There is not a business pyridine in Health Care, but making the partnership 
work over a large area with the objective of sustaining clinical services is 
key. 

 
 
Thanks were extended by the Committee to both representatives for attending the 
meeting and it was agreed that they were invited to return to the meeting 
scheduled for 22nd March 2018 to provide further updates. 
 
 

30 2017/18 FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
There were no issues identified on the Forward Plan. 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

16 November 2017 

 

 

5 
 

 
 

31 UPDATE FROM CHAIR  
 
 
There was nothing to update at the current time. 
 
 

32 UPDATE FROM STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE  
 
 
County Councillor A Little advised on the Staffordshire Health Economy and the 
appointment of Marcus Wameer to be the central contact for all six Staffordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 
 

33 WORK PLAN 2017/18  
 
 
1st February 2018 – Dementia Friendly Update 
Clarification will be sought from the newly appointed Chief Operating Officer in 
respect of this item as it previous fell under the Chief Executive. 
 
Usage of Outdoor Gym Update 
There is no way to measure the usage of the gyms and therefore it was proposed 
by the Chair to remove the item from the work plan. 
 
(Proposed Councillor A James and seconded by Councillor S Goodall.  All 
members in favour.) 
 
New items: 
9th January 2018 
Report from the Children and Families Safeguarding Officer 
 
22nd March 2018 
Update presentation from Burton Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and Derby 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


